Chapter 46

## (House Bill 219)

## AN ACT concerning

## Carroll County - Local Government Tort Claims Act

FOR the purpose of removing a reference to a certain public transportation provider in Carroll County from the definition of "local government" under the Local Government Tort Claims Act; and generally relating to the definition of "local government" under the Local Government Tort Claims Act.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings

Section 5-301(d)(25)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2013 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## **Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings**

5-301.

- (d) "Local government" means:
- (25) [The] A nonprofit corporation serving as the local public transportation authority for Carroll County pursuant to a contract or memorandum of understanding with Carroll County [(Carroll County Senior Overland Service, Inc., t/a Carroll Area Transit System)];

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2017.

Approved by the Governor, April 11, 2017.